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Company Description 
Union Steel Holdings Limited, through its subsidiaries, provides collection and recycling of ferrous and non-ferrous scrap 
metals in Singapore, Malaysia, Indonesia, Korea, China, India, Bangladesh, Japan, and internationally. The company 
operates through Recycling Sales, Trading Sales, Scaffolding Services, Mechanical Engineering, Industrial Cranes, Marine 
Deck Equipment, and Other segments. It imports and exports scrap iron and steel, and ferrous and non-ferrous metals. 
The company also sells ferrous scrap comprising steel and heavy melting scrap metals; and non-ferrous scrap metals, 
such as copper, aluminum, zinc, and lead to steel mills, foundries, international traders, and metal brokers. In addition, it 
trades steel and stainless steel products, which include reinforcement steel bars, H-beams, I-beams, pipes, steel plates, 
sheet piles, and wire rods for construction and engineering industries. Further, the company rents sheet piles, steel 
plates, test piles, and beams to the construction and engineering industries; and offers cut and bend services for 
reinforcement bars and rods. Additionally, it is involved in the provision of scaffolding services and related consultancy 
services; sale and rental of scaffolding materials; and supply of skilled workers. The company is also involved in leasing 
industrial properties; providing waste collection and management; the civil construction and engineering works; and 
manufacturing motor vehicle bodies, trailers, and semi-trailers. In addition, it offers products and engineering services to 
the marine sector; land transport engineering solutions, such as a range of equipment and components for load handling, 
including truck-mounted cranes, tailgates, and rubbish compactors; and crane services, and other specialized 
construction and related activities, as well as distributes EFFER, ZEPRO and GEESINKNORBA products. Union Steel 
Holdings Limited was founded in 1984 and is based in Singapore. 
(Source: http://www.sgx.com/wps/portal/sgxweb/home/company_disclosure/stockfacts?code=BLA)  



 

 

1. As noted in the Chairman’s statement (pages 4 and 5 of the annual report), the group 
started its diversification efforts years ago in anticipation of intense competition and soft 
demand in its core business. It was also stated that the diversification has started to bear 
fruits and the group “is concentrating [its] efforts on harnessing potential benefits and 
synergies from these businesses (page 5).” 
 

(i) Would management confirm that the group will put on hold any further 
diversification efforts and focus on maximising the value of its current 
portfolio of businesses?  

 
(ii) In March 2017, the group incorporated a new subsidiary, MegaCrane Pte Ltd, to 

“offer proprietary designed lifting winches, which are being used in workshops, 
precast construction yards, storage yards, and for projects such as cable and MRT 
tunnelling.” On 12 January 2018, the company announced that it was disposing 
its entire 60% shareholding interest in MegaCrane for $27,017.09. What is the 
reason for the disposal of MegaCrane only ten months after its 
incorporation? How is the group’s “Industrial crane services” segment 
affected by the disposal?  

 
(iii) On 29 October 2015, the company announced a proposal of two parcels of land 

and all building situated thereon in Johor Bahru, Malaysia and of a scrap metal 
shredder plant from Chye Hup Heng Sdn Bhd which was in liquidation. On 22 
January 2016, the company announced that the sale and purchase agreement 
lapsed and the group sought a refund of the deposit and all other monies paid. 
Can management provide shareholders with an update on this matter? 
How is management going to recover its deposit paid?  

 
2. Two of the group’s segments, namely Trading sales and Mechanical engineering, 
reported losses in each of the past three years while the Recycling sales segment was loss 
making in two of the last three years, reporting a profit of $292,000 in the last financial 
year. The performance of all three segments is shown in the table below:  
 
 FY2016 

($’000) 
FY2017 
($’000) 

FY2018 
($’000) 

Recycling sales    
-- Revenue  37,525 39,798 32,190 
-- Net (loss)/profit (10,926) 292 (592) 
Trading sales    
-- Revenue 30,799 16,869 11,551 
-- Net (loss)/profit (629) (1,014) (937) 
Mechanical engineering    
-- Revenue 3,770 2,714 4,554 
-- Net (loss)/profit (1,313) (1,204) (573) 
(Source: Company annual reports) 
 
 



 

 

(i) Recycling: Can management explain the key drivers of the recycling 
business and elaborate further on the substantially lower revenue and the 
losses? With more than 30 years of experience in the recycling business, the 
group refers itself as an “industry leader” in the local market. Can management 
give an estimate of its market share? Has the group consolidated its 
market leadership/position in the past 3-5 years? What are the utilisation 
rates of its 3 facilities in Singapore? What are management’s plans to 
improve the profitability of this segment?  
 

(ii) Trading: The group holds trading inventories with carrying value of $23.8 
million as at 30 June 2018 (2017: $26.8 million). The segment revenue dropped 
from $16.9 million in FY2017 to $11.6 million in FY2018. Segment revenue was 
as high as $30.8 million in FY2016. What are the reasons for the losses in the 
past three years? Is the trading segment a core in the group’s long term 
strategy? Would the board consider it opportune to carry out a strategic 
review of the group’s trading operations?  

 
(iii) Mechanical engineering: The group acquired Gee Sheng Machinery & 

Engineering Pte Ltd in August 2015 for a consideration of $6.0 million. Since the 
acquisition, the mechanical engineering segment has reported cumulative 
revenue of more than $11 million and segment losses totaling over $(3.0) million 
in the past three years. During the acquisition, what were the expected 
synergies projected by management? Did the group realise these 
synergies? How has the market evolved since the group’s acquisition? 
What are some of the major opportunities in the “Mechanical engineering” 
segment in the next 2-3 years? What are the plans by management to turn 
around the segment?  

 
3.  As disclosed in Note 10 (page 72 and 73 – Investment property), the group recognised a 
fair value loss of $(437,000) in FY2018 for its investment property at 1, 3, 5, 7 Gul Road. 
The lease for the 15,665 square meters yard-cum-factory warehouse would end on 12 
September 2027.  
 
The carrying value of the investment property is $10.5 million as at 30 June 2018. In 2018, 
the group derived rental income of $1.1 million but incurred direct operating expenses 
amounting to $552,000. Net rental income (after direct operating expenses) amounted to 
approximately $550,000 before tax. 
 

(i) What is the occupancy rate of the investment property?  
 

(ii) Given that the lease ends in September 2027, and that the estimated net 
rental income before tax is approximately $550,000, can the company help 
shareholders understand if the carrying value of $10.5 million is 
reasonable?  

 
(iii) Would the board be evaluating its options for the investment property to 

maximise the value for shareholders?  
 



 

 

A copy of the questions for the Annual Report for the financial year ended 30 June 2017 
could be found here: 
 
https://sias.org.sg/qa-on-annual-reports/?company=Union%20Steel%20Holdings%20Ltd 
 
The company’s response could be found here:   -----  
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 


